PAGE 325 .- Continued.

- 9 lines from bottom for Margaret read Maryana Hendricksen.
- 8 lines from bottom for Nov. 11 read Nov. 14.
- 6 lines from bottom for Irene read Jane Thompson.
- 5 lines from bottom for Josiah Mayer read Josiah Moger.
- Bottom line for Elenor Cornvell read Eleanor Cornwell,

PAGE 326.

- 3 lines from top for Amelia read Antje wife of Jeremiah Vanderbilt.
- 10 lines from top for Wife Clesha read Wife Clashe Corsen.
- 11 lines from top for Joseph Govin read Joseph Govier.
- 12 lines from top for Allen Camron read Allen Cammeron.
- 16 lines from top add "John Loudon McAdam Attorney for "be ore Benjamin Floyd."

VOLUME XI.

PAGE 1.

- 8 lines from top for Joris Elsewart read Joris Elsewert.
- 12 lines from bottom for Sept. 18 read Sept. 15.
- 11 lines from bottom for Jacob Reynier read Jacob Regnier.
- 10 lines from bottom for 1710 read 1709.

PAGE 2.

- 6 lines from top add Rachel Pinheiro before step mother.
- 15 lines from bottom for Elizabeth (sic) read Eather Pinheiro.

PAGE 3

- 13 lines from top Will of John Reader Jr. read John Reeder
- 13 lines from bottom Will of Peter Jacobs Bosboom read Peter Jacobs Borsboom.
- 4 lines from bottom for Joris Aertse Van der Boest read Joris Aertse Van der Baest.
- 3 lines from bottom for April 18, 1684 read October 18, 1686.
- 2 lines from bottom for Reynier Shoett read Reynier Shaett.

PAGE 4.

- 2 lines from top Will of Cornelius Dykman read Cornelius Dykman.
- 10 lines from bottom for Sametie Joostern read Femmetie Joostern.
- 9 lines from bottom for Lemertie read "Kinerte" Williamsen.
- 2 lines from bottom for Class Kock read Class Lock.

PAGE 5.

- 6 lines from top for S. Vanderwater read J. Vanderwater.
- 11 lines from bottom for Jan Rosthaer read Jan Roothaer.

PAGE 6

- 11 lines from bottom for Browersbam read Browersharm.
- 8 lines from bottom for Annether read Annetic Hendricks.

367

PAGE 7.

- 5 lines from top for Armont Webbers Sr. read Aernout Webbers Sr.
- 16 lines from top add, B. Cosens as a witness.

PAGE 9.

8 lines from top for William Coleng read William Colding. 16 lines from top for Marten Jansen read Marten Johnson.

PAGE 12.

- Top line add Robert Parkman as a witness.
- 9 lines from top for Jan Roelifsen read Jan Roelefsen.
- 11 lines from bottom for Jos ph Taylor read Joseph Isaac.

PAGE 13.

- 13 lines from top add Proved July 6, 1714.
- 14 lines from bottom for July —— 1714 read July 30, 1715
- 13 lines from bottom for 1714 read 1713.
- 2 lines from bottom for daughter read daughter-in-law.

PAGE 14.

- 2 lines from top for Edward Penn read Edward Pennant.
- 3 lines from top for John Finch read John French.
- 16 lines from bottom for kinsman read kinswoman.
- 4 lines from bottom add I roved July 26, 1716.

PAGE 15.

- 6 lines from top for May Rubbly read May Bickley
- 6 lines from bottom Will of Anthony Lynch appoints fatherin-law Rip Van Dam & my brother-in-law Rip Van Dam Jr. & my friends executors.
- 8 lines from bottom for Henry Verdyne read Henry Verduyn.

PAGE 16.

- 8 lines from top for Thomas Tarpey read Thomas Tarpye.
- 19 lines from top for Margary read Marjary or Mercy Sands, wife of Richard Stillwell.

PAGE 17.

10 lines from top for 1706 read 1716.

PAGE 18.

8 lines from bottom Will of Thomas Youngs, also mentions wife Mary.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME XI. 369

PAGE 19.

- 3 lines from bottom for April 6 read April 1.
- 2 lines from bottom Will of Frederick Veghte read Hendrick Veghte.

PAGE 20.

7 lines from bottom for Aresea Vegte read Arensen Veghte.

PAGE 21.

6 lines from bottom for Hannah Aury read Hannah Avory.

PAGE 22.

2 lines from top for Lipettie read Leffert Hagawout.

PAGE 23.

- 11 lines from top for Lowe read Love White.
- 16 lines from bottom for Bergher Means read Burger Manes.
- Will of William Hardnet, also me tions that the executors had Thon as Surlock Vinture of N. Y. C. appointed administrator.
- 4 lines from bottom for April 8 read May 16.

PAGE 24.

- Will of Samuel Burnet, also mentions brother David Burnet.
- 6 lines from top for Rem Clason read Rous Clopton.
- 7 lines from top for May 16 read Aug. 8.
- 16 lines from top for March 1 read March 7.
- 17 lines from top Will of Nathaniel Talmage mentions four daughters Elizabeth Joans, Martha Russell, Rebecca and Mary.

PAGE 25.

2 lines from bottom Will of William Wilkenson read William Wilkinson.

PAGE 26.

- 14 lines from bottom Will of Hendrick Vanderhule, also mentions wife Mary.
- 7 lines from bottom for Robert Kisbet read Robert Nisbett

PAGE 28.

- 15 lines from bottom Will of Abraham Brasher appoints wife Susannah [Elizabeth?], an executor.
- 14 lines from bottom for Dr. John Norbury read Dr. John Nerbury.
- 12 lines from bottom add Proved July 13, 1717.

PAGE 30

- 15 lines from bottom for Daniel Seaman read David Sea-
- 3 lines from bottom for Jacob Carr read Job Carr.

PAGE 31.

- 2 lines from top add "Brothers James & Henry Cock Overseers."
- 5 lines from top for December read December 10.
- 7 lines from top Will of Jacob Hasta read Jacob Haste.
- 15 lines from top for William Hilyer read William Tillyer.
- 13 lines from bottom for Lena and Jacobus read Lena and Jacobus Tourneur.

PAGE 32.

- 4 lines from top add Abraham Post as a witness.
- 9 lines from bottom for David Cyort [Sicart?] read D id Cycart [Sicard].

PAGE 33.

15 lines from top for 8 day of - read 8th day of June.

PAGE 35.

10 lines from top for 1712 read 1713.

PAGE 36.

15 lines from top add Proved March 29, 1717.

PAGE 37.

- 5 lines from bottom add Oct. 25, 1721.
- 2 lines from bottom add Oct. 25, 1721.

PAGE 38.

8 lines from top add Nov. 1, 1721

PAGE 40.

12 lines from bottom for 1716 read 1719

PAGE 41.

- 14 lines from top for John Bolden read John Balden.
- 20 lines from top add Samuel Titus as a witness.
- 6 lines from bottom for September read February.

PAGE 42.

- Top line for John Sprang read John Sprong.
- 4 lines from bottom for Symon Laamert read Symon Laam-

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME XI. 371

PAGE 43.

- 11 lines from bottom Will of Joost Deriew read Joost Derieu [Duryea].
- 6 lines from bottom for Antonatee Lequier read Antonata Lequier [Luqueer].

PAGE 44.

9 lines from top for Johanes read John Barberie.

PAGE 47.

- 20 lines from bottom for 1718/19 read 1713.
- 11 lines from bottom Will of Cornelius Turck appoints wife, son Cornelius, brother Johannes & brother in law Johannes Graef [Groof] & friends Jeronimus [Renne or Remise] & Jacob Goelet executors.

PAGE 48.

- 4 lines from top for Jacob Sorly read Jacob Sarly.
- 5 lines from top add as a witness Johannes Poules, also add Endorsed March 15, 1727.

PAGE 49.

- 2 lines from top for December 6 read October 16.
- 19 lines from bottom for Joseph Oldfield Payne read Joseph Oldfield Poyer.
- 13 lines from bottom for April 7 read April 27, also for John Forster read John Foster.

PAGE 50.

17 lines from top for Sept. 16 read Sept. 13.

PAGE 51.

5 lines from top for wife Sarab read son Seth Parsons.

PAGE 52.

2 lines from bottom for Edward Hilyer, William Hilyer read Edward Tillyer, William Tillyer.

PAGE 53.

- 11 lines from top for Mary Bottesshell read Mary Battesshell.
- 15 lines from bottom for January 18, 1728, read Feb. 19, 1727/8.
- 5 lines from bottom for John Rousell read Jean Rousell.
- 4 lines from bottom for John Clawdy read John Claudy.

PAGE 54.

- 22 lines from bottom for William Hillyer read William Tillyer.
 - PAGE 56.
- 15 lines from top for Samuel Workman read Samuel Warkman.
 - PAGE 57.
- Bottom line Will of William Parcell read William Parsell.

PAGE 58.

- 14 lines from top for May 3 read May 1.
- 6 lines from bottom for John Colger read John Colyer, also for October read April. *
 - PAGE 59.
- 18 lines from bottom for Feb. 13 read Feb. 17.

PAGE 60.

11 lines from top for Joshua Hand read Josiah Hand.

PAGE 61.

- 7 lines from top in space read Munsecumnecummey.
- 16 lines from bottom for Nov. 27 read Nov. 22.
- 6 lines from bottom for John Stevenson read John Stevens,
- 3 lines from bottom for 1727 read 1727/8.
- 2 lines from bottom Will of Jacovas Vanderwater also mentions father Cornelis.

PAGE 62.

- lines from top for Guerneriche read Eurneiche Vander-
- 6 lines from top for Winecke read Wineche Vanderwater, also add Proved Jan. 14, 1728/9.
- 7 lines from top add as a witness Jacob Haff.
- 18 lines from bottom for father-in-law read brothers-in-law, also for Nicholas Bayard read Stephen and Nicholas Bayard.

PAGE 63

- Top line for May read February.
- 2 lines from top for Abraham Lodoe read Abraham Lodge.
- 20 lines from bottom for John Hoff read John Staff.
- 13 lines from bottom Will of Martin Raelofs Schenck read Martin Roelofs Schenck.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME XI. 373

PAGE 63.-Continued.

12 lines from bottom for Janittye read Jannetje Schenek. Bottom line for Sept. 9 read Sept. 3.

PAGE 64.

- Top line for May 16 read May 10, also Will of Joseph Balding, Jr., mentions wife Mary.
- 13 lines from top for Isaac read Jacob Balding.

PAGE 66.

- 7 lines from bottom for Gresham Wiggins read Gersham
- 3 lines from top for Nicholas Flattery read Nicholas "Titterv.'

PAGE 67.

- 19 lines from bottom for William Remsen read Rem Remsen.
- 11 lines from bottom for April 15 read April 20.
- 8 lines from bottom Will of Jacobus Kronckheyt also mentions sister Maritie and nephew Henry Inman.

PAGE 68.

- 8 lines from top for Wyntie Hoff read Wyntie Haff.
- 9 lines from top for Killetie Frederickse read Killetie Snediker.
- 18 lines from top add deceased after Theunis.
- 11 lines from bottom Will of Alexander Hubles read Alexander Hubbs.

PAGE 70.

15 lines from bottom add as a witness G. Adriaenz.

PAGE 71.

- 5 lines from top add Proved Nov. 14, 1728.
- 17 lines from bottom for April 7 read April

PAGE 72.

- 7 lines from top for Saul Williams read Samuel Williams.
- 14 lines from top for Napthalai Franks read Naphtaly Franks.

Page 73.

- Top line for Hannah Samas read Hannah Sands [Sams & Sames in probate].
- 2 lines from top for Jenny Sheims read Jenny Phenis.
- 3 lines from top for Elizabeth Bardy read Elizabeth Barckly.
- 8 lines from top for Edward Burlig read Edward Burling.

PAGE 74.

18 lines from bottom for William Moyle read William Moyles, also for June 10 read June 14.

PAGE 75.

6 nes from top for William Malcom read William Mahon.
15 lines from bottom for Samuel Workman read Samuel Warkman.

PAGE 76.

Top line for widow Outman read widow Houtman.

PAGE 79.

2 lines from bottom for Sept. 3 read Sept. 23.

PAGE 80.

- 5 lines from top for Santa George Clarke read Secretary George Clarke, also for John Smith read Jacob Smith
- 8 lines from top for J. Purdy read J. Pudney.

Bottom line for 1726 read 1728.

PAGE 81.

- 9 lines from top for Eliahim Hodger read Eliakim Hedger.
- 13 lines from top for fourth year read first year.
- 18 lines from top for Angeltie read Angelica Suire, wife of John Marioge.
- 12 lines from bottom for Anthony Lepinard read Anthony Lepinars.

PAGE 82.

- 10 lines from top for Aug. 16 read Aug. 19.
- 12 lines from bottom for Sept. 5 read Sept. 15, also Will of John Wheeler appoints son John executor.

PAGE 83.

- 3 lines from top for Peter Covan read Peter Cooan.
- 20 lines from bottom add Dated Jan. 27, 1727/8.

PAGE 84.

18 lines from bottom for Nov. 13 read Nov. 19.

PAGE 85.

- 5 lines from top for 1729/8 read 1728/9.
- 6 lines from top Will of Giles Carpenter read Silas Carpenter.
- 11 lines from top for Giles Carpenter read Silas Carpenter.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME XI. 375

PAGE 85. - Continued.

- 14 lines from top for Hannah read Jane Carpenter.
- 16 lines from top for 1728 read 1728/9.
- 2 lines from bottom Will of Michael Fefter or Feffer.

PAGE 86.

5 lines from top for Henry Schleydon read Henry Schleydorn.

PAGE 87.

18 lines from top for Peter Felton read Peter Tellon, also for [One name illegible] read S. Johnson.

PAGE 88

6 lines from top for Dec. 9, 1728/9 read Dec. 29, 1728.

PAGE 89.

12 lines from top for Oct. 7 read Oct. 27.

PAGE 90.

- 4 lines from top for John Shakham read John Stakham, also for Jan. 23 read Nov. 17.
- 18 lines from top for William Hillyer read William Tillyer. Bottom line for Judith read Judah Brockholst.

PAGE 91.

18 lines from bottom strike out "but hitherto no one has ever found it" and add "and is recorded in Liber A p. 264. Office See'y of State at Trenton, N. J. & abstracted in N. J. Archives Vol. XXIII p. 61."

PAGE 93.

- 7 lines from top for James read James Hide.
- 14 lines from top Will of Jochem Guylick read Jochem Gulick.

PAGE 94.

13 lines from bottom for February read January.

PAGE 96.

- 4 lines from top for Pullis [?] read Philip Ketcham.
- 8 lines from bottom add Proved April 27, 1725.

PAGE 97.

- 19 lines from top for Charles Forrester read Charles "Founertier."
- 20 lines from top for Pierre Paliat read Pierre Palcot.

- 12 lines from bottom for February read July, also add Wm. Elsworth executor resigned July 5, 1726.
- 8 lines from bottom Will of Gabriel Sprangh read Gabriel Sprongh.

PAGE 99.

- 5 lines from top for Ade read Ache Sprongh.
- 7 lines from top for David Sprangh read David Sprongh.
- 8 lines from top for John Ganeel read John Gancel.
- 17 lines from top for Percy Breet read Percy Brett.

PAGE 100.

5 lines from top in space add "the hole."

PAGE 101

- 4 lines from top for Zebulon Dickison read Zebulon Dickin-
- 10 lines from top for 1727 read 1728.
- 18 lines from bottom for Samuel Workman read Samuel Warkman.
- 16 lines from bottom for March 12 read March 5th
- 12 lines from bottom add as a witness Archibald Campbell, also for Samuel Naphtaly read Samuel Nephtaly.

PAGE 102.

- 12 lines from top for George Ducent read George Durnet.
- 16 lines from bottom for Mary Benjamin read Mary Bynom.

PAGE 103.

7 lines from top for Elizabeth Strong read Elizabeth Strang, also strike out [or Long?]

PAGE 105.

- 16 lines from top for Gilbert Merritt read Gilbert Willett.
- 12 lines from bottom for Elbert read Albert Adrianse.

Bottom line Will of John Buckbee, also mentions wife Abigail.

PAGE 107.

- 14 lines from top for Johanes Depece read Johanes Depue.
- 15 lines from top for Thomas Sheekfielding and William Britters red Thomas Sheekfield and William Brittin.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME XI. 377

PAGE 108.

2 lines from bottom for Hannah Ryder read Hugh Ryder, also for Sewell's History read Sacred History.

PAGE 110.

- 8 lines from top for April 27, 1727, read April 23, 1728, also for John Wool read John Wood.
- 10 fines from bottom for Matthew read Nathan Moore.
- 6 lines from bottom for Benjamin Woolly read Benjamin Woolsey.

PAGE 111.

11 lines from bottom for Benjamin Woolly read Benjamin Woolsey.

PAGE 113.

13 lines from bottom for Daniel read David Provoost.

PAGE 114.

- 2 lines from top for May 19 read May 17.
- 12 lines from top for Gerard J. Beekman read Gerard G. Beekman.

PAGE 117.

- 5 lines from bottom for Martin Jarratt read Martin Farrell.
- 4 lines from bottom add Proved May 27, 1755 and strike out [No Probate].

PAGE 118.

- 16 lines from top add May 9, 1754.
- 11 lines from bottom for Th—— read Thomas [Farrington] and strike out "rest illegible."
- 9 lines from bottom Will of James Knapp read Amos Knapp.

PAGE 119.

- 17 lines from bottom for Ann Barwin read Ann Borrows.
- 12 lines from bottom add "John Curtin of Kingston in Jamaica" as executor.

PAGE 123.

- 7 lines from top strike out "for [illegible]" and read P. L. Blagge.
- 19 lines from top for March 3 read March 23.
- 20 lines from top for A. Buckman read A. Buchanan.

PAGE 124.

11 lines from top for Mr. Adr. Shiler read Mr. Adr. Skiler.

- 17 lines from bottom for John Poor and Saul Heath read John Poole and Samuel Heath.
- 2 lines from bottom for Ann read Amy Stratton.

PAGE 126.

14 lines from bottom for Barent Schuyler read Barent Slaght also for April 6 read April 8.

PAGE 127.

Top line for 1727 read 1728.

13 lines from top for William Van Bursun read William Van Boerum.

PAGE 129.

7 lines from top for Peter read Patrick Scott.

12 lines from top strike out [One name illegible] and add Francis Costigan.

PAGE 130.

17 lines from top add Samuel Johnes Jr. as a witness.

PAGE 131.

Top line for Catharine Gray read Nathaniel Gray.

5 lines from top for Catharine Gray read Nath. Gray.

PAGE 132.

6 lines from top for Direk Sprang read Direk Sprong.

PAGE 133.

7 lines from bottom for Josiah Herman read Josiah Furman.

PAGE 134.

13 lines from top Will of Denys Van Duyn, also mentions daughter Marya.

12 lines from bottom for John read Jacobus Van Duyn.

PAGE 135.

14 lines from top for Nov. 3 read Nov. 1.

PAGE 136.

12 lines from top for William Willett read William Willis.

1 lines from bottom for John Ellm read John Elln.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME XI. 379

PAGE 137.

19 lines from top add John Lewis as a witness. Bottom line for June 3 read June 18.

PAGE 141.

14 lines from bottom for Verghen read Josyatie Verghen.

PAGE 142.

3 and 6 lines from top for Jan Vinge read John Vinge.

15 lines from bottom for 1728 read 1729.

PAGE 144.

11 lines from bottom for Thomas Harrad read Thomas Sharrad

10 lines from bottom for William Harnchraft rad William Thornicraft.

PAGE 145.

3 lines from bottom add Dated Feb. 18, 1729.

2 lines from bottom for James Smith read Jos: Smith.

PAGE 146.

16 lines from top Will of Benjamin Seaman, Jr., also mentions sisters Elizabeth and Martha.

PAGE 148.

3 lines from top for 1725 read 1724.

8 lines from top for Sept. 9 read Sept. 29.

20 lines from bottom for Samuel Hinery or Ginery read Samuel Emery.

PAGE 149.

7 lines from top for William Mayles read William Moyles.

PAGE 151.

16 lines from bottom for John Cowell read John Coward.

Page 152.

2 lines from top for James Vanderheuill read Johannes Vanderheuill.

10 lines from top for William Eyght read William Eght.

15 lines from bottom for John Week, Sr., read John Weekes Sr.

Bottom line Will of Cornelius Jackson read Cornelius Johnson.

PAGE 153.

7 lines from top for Wygant Le Count read Marguerite Le Count.

PAGE 154.

Bottom line add as a witness L. Garner.

PAGE 156.

6 lines from top add Jr. after Benjamin Simmons.

PAGE 158.

- 15 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Elsmond read Elizabeth Essmond.
- 14 lines from bottom for Josiah Elsmond read Isaiah Essmond.
- 12 lines from bottom Will of Eli Nelson also mentions wife Mary.
- 2 lines from bottom for Samuel Hadden read Samuel P Iden.

PAGE 159.

- 3 lines from top for Michael Shaw read William Shaw.
- 5 lines from bottom for Charles Stole read Charles Stole or Hole. Page 160.
- 20 lines from bottom for December 5 read June 18.
- 12 lines from bottom for Albertus Bosch read Albertus Bush.
- 6 lines from botton. Will of Jonathan Hudson also mentions Mary wife of John L'Hommedieu after girl.

PAGE 161.

- 20 lines from top for Charles Stole read Charles Stole or
- 15 lines from bottom Will of William Horton also mentions daughters Mehitable and Bethial.

PAGE 162.

19 lines from top for Joseph read Jonathan Horton.

PAGE 164.

7 lines from top for Sept. 10 read Sept. 16.

PAGE 176.

- 6 lines from bottom strike out [illegible] and add Martha Hazard in space.
- 5 lines from bottom add "June 4, 1748, Wm. Hazard sworn."

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME XL. 381

PAGE 177.

6 lines from bottom for 1757 read September 20, 1757.

PAGE 184.

12 lines from top for 1725 read 1723)

PAGE 191.

12 lines from top for Sept. 16 read Sept. 15.

Page 199.

4 lines from top Will of Stephen Martins read Stephen Martino.

PAGE 200.

3 lines from top for Mary read Nancy Laboyteaux.

P GE 209.

9 lines from top Will of Martha Mortier also mentions grandchildren Hariot Banyer and Goldsborough Banyer.

PAGE 224.

Add the following unrecorded Will: Will of Tobias Stoutenburgh, N. Y. City, mentions wife Antie; children, Peter, John, Luck (?), Ja ob and Eva. Dated May 2, 1715. Witnesses, Joseph Wright, Victor Heyer and Frederick Sebring. Proved Dec. 29, 1716.